

No. 19-586

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

DEVONA HOLLINGSWORTH,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOSEPH D. MAGRI
Counsel of Record
SEAN M. MCFADDEN
MERKLE & MAGRI, P.A.
5601 Mariner St., Ste. 400
Tampa, Florida 33609
Telephone: (813) 281-9000
Email: jmagri@merklemagri.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsii

Table of Authorities iii

Reply Brief for the Petitioner 1

Argument 2

I. USERRA protections are and must be: (1) applicable to all employees serving in the uniformed services, and (2) co-extensive with the cause standard for discharge after reemployment, otherwise statutory reemployment rights become illusory. 2

II. The cause standard was not used by the Agency or the MSPB, and no deference can be given to the AJ's decision. 7

III. The MSPB cannot determine cause for the Agency. 10

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 106 M.S.P.R. 12 (May 22, 2007)	5
<i>Do v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 913 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Horne v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd.</i> , 684 F.2d 155 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	12, 13
<i>O'Keefe v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 318 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Rademacher v. HBE Corp.</i> , 645 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	11
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	10
<i>White v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 720 F.2d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 4301	13
38 U.S.C. § 4303(11)	4
38 U.S.C. § 4303(3)	3
38 U.S.C. § 4312.....	2
38 U.S.C. § 4316.....	2, 5
38 U.S.C. § 4316(b)(1)(A)	3
38 U.S.C. § 4316(c).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1)	4, 6
5 U.S.C. § 2101.....	10

5 U.S.C. § 7503.....	9
5 USC § 7703.....	13
50 U.S.C. § 3936.....	5
50 U.S.C. § 526a.....	5

Rules

20 C.F.R. § 1002.149.....	3, 4, 6
20 C.F.R. § 1002.248.....	3, 5, 9
20 C.F.R. § 1002.41.....	3
5 C.F.R. § 353.209.....	3, 5
5 C.F.R. § 353.209(a).....	5, 6, 11
5 C.F.R. § 353.211.....	2
